
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

TAP PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS)
INC., D/B/A PHARMACY SOLUTIONS,)
)
Respondent,)
)
v.) Case No. SC88318
)
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,)
)
Appellant.)

Transferred from the Court of Appeals, Western District

Substitute Brief of Appellant Filing as Respondent per Rule 84.05(e)

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
Missouri Bar No. 45631
State Solicitor

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Facsimile: (573) 751-0074
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR STATE BOARD
OF PHARMACY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard and burdens.....	10
<i>Standard of review</i>	10
<i>Burden on appeal</i>	11
II. The procedure used by the Board of Pharmacy – holding a hearing at which it receives evidence of the felony conviction and considers what discipline is appropriate – gave TAP the process it was due. (Responds to Point I)	15
A. TAP was given what constitutional due process requires: notice and an opportunity to be heard.....	15
<i>Notice</i>	16
<i>Hearing</i>	17
B. The statutory scheme gives the Board authority to act on a basis for discipline – here, a felony conviction – already litigated in another forum without first asking the	

Administrative Hearing Commission to find cause to discipline.....	20
III. The Settlement Agreement and Release did not release the Board's administrative licensure claims against TAP's pharmacy permit (Responds to Point II).....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35
Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andes v. Albano</i> , 853 S.W.2d 936 (Mo. banc 1993)	29
<i>Artman v. State Bd. of Reg'n for the Healing Arts</i> , 918 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. banc 1996).....	16, 20
<i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995).....	29
<i>Clark v. Bd. of Dirs. of School Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 915 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996)	16
<i>Cohen v. Mo. Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 967 S.W.2d 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1998).....	25
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc., et al.</i> , 885 A.2d 1127 (2005)	32, 33
<i>Lagud v. Kansas City Board</i> , 136 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. banc 2004)	11
<i>Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Herrmann</i> , 142 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. banc 2004).....	12
<i>Mochar Sales Co. v. Meyer</i> , 373 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1964)	13
<i>Ross v. Robb</i> , 662 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. banc 1983)	20
<i>State Board for Registration for the Healing Arts v. Finch</i> , 514 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. App. 1974)	24, 25

<i>State ex rel. Riverside Pipeline Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n,</i>	
165 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. banc 2005).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Myers, 779 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App., W.D. 1989)</i>	30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc., No. 1: 01-10354-001-WGY.</i>	7
<i>Versatile Management Group, Inc. v. Finke, No. ED88144 2007</i>	
WL 1412402 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. May 15, 2007).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Wright v. Mo. Dept. of Social Servs., 25 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. App. W.D., 2000)</i>	10
<i>Yonge v. State Bd. of Reg'n for the Healing Arts,</i>	
451 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. banc 1969).....	30

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 334.100	25
§ 338.055	9, 25, 26
§ 338.065	passim
§ 338.110	7
§ 338.140	34
§ 338.280	34
§ 536.060, RSMo 1989.....	25

§ 536.140	10
§ 536.140.2	10
§ 536.140.5	11
§ 621.045.1	21, 22, 23, 24
§ 621.045	25, 26
§ 621.110	9
Chapter 338	7

OTHER AUTHORITY

18 U.S.C. § 371	7
21 U.S.C. §§ 331(t) and 333(b).....	7, 34
Rule 84.04(d)(2)	14
Rule 84.05(e).....	14
